particular finance receivable or a finance receivable is written-off. If a finance receivable is renewed and additional
funds are lent and terms are adjusted to current market conditions, we consider this a new finance receivable and the
previous finance receivable is removed from the pool. If the facts and circumstances indicate that a finance receivable
should be removed from a pool, that finance receivable will be removed at its allocated carrying amount. Removal of
the finance receivable from a pool does not affect the yield used to recognize accretable yield of the pool.

9

Edgar Filing: OneMain Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents

We have retrospectively applied this change in accounting policy. The effect of this change in accounting policy on
income (loss) before provision for (benefit from) income taxes, net income (loss) attributable to OMH, and earnings
(loss) per share, and the cumulative effect of this change in accounting policy on shareholders’ equity attributable to
OMH for the following prior periods are included in the table below.

(dollars in millions, except earnings (loss) per share) As
Reported Adjustments AsAdjusted

Income (loss) before provision for (benefit from) income taxes
Year ended December 31, 2013 $ 78 $ 79 $ 157
Year ended December 31, 2014 905 (44 ) 861
Year ended December 31, 2015 (269 ) 43 (226 )

Three months ended March 31, 2015 38 5 43
Three months ended March 31, 2016 275 (23 ) 252

Net income (loss) attributable to OMH
Year ended December 31, 2013 $ (19 ) $ 27 $ 8
Year ended December 31, 2014 505 (42 ) 463
Year ended December 31, 2015 (242 ) 22 (220 )

Three months ended March 31, 2015 — 2 2
Three months ended March 31, 2016 153 (16 ) 137

Earnings (loss) per share - Basic
Year ended December 31, 2013 $ (0.19 ) $ 0.26 $ 0.07
Year ended December 31, 2014 4.40 (0.37 ) 4.03
Year ended December 31, 2015 (1.89 ) 0.17 (1.72 )

Three months ended March 31, 2015 — 0.01 0.01
Three months ended March 31, 2016 1.14 (0.12 ) 1.02

Earnings (loss) per share - Diluted
Year ended December 31, 2013 $ (0.19 ) $ 0.26 $ 0.07
Year ended December 31, 2014 4.38 (0.36 ) 4.02
Year ended December 31, 2015 (1.89 ) 0.17 (1.72 )

Three months ended March 31, 2015 — 0.01 0.01
Three months ended March 31, 2016 1.13 (0.12 ) 1.01

Shareholders’ equity attributable to OMH
January 1, 2014 $ 1,540 $ 78 $ 1,618
January 1, 2015 2,025 36 2,061
January 1, 2016 2,751 58 2,809

The following tables present the impact of the retrospective application of this change in accounting policy on the
amounts previously reported in our (i) consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2015, (ii) condensed
consolidated statements of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and (iii) condensed
consolidated statements of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2015.

Edgar Filing: OneMain Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

15

10

Edgar Filing: OneMain Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents

Revised Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 2015

(dollars in millions) As
Reported Adjustments AsAdjusted

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $939 $ — $939
Investment securities 1,867 — 1,867
Net finance receivables:
Personal loans 13,267 28 13,295
SpringCastle Portfolio 1,576 127 1,703
Real estate loans 524 14 538
Retail sales finance 23 — 23
Net finance receivables 15,390 169 15,559
Unearned insurance premium and claim reserves (662 ) — (662 )
Allowance for finance receivable losses (587 ) (5 ) (592 )
Net finance receivables, less unearned insurance premium and claim reserves and
allowance for finance receivable losses 14,141 164 14,305

Finance receivables held for sale 796 (3 ) 793
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 676 — 676
Goodwill 1,440 — 1,440
Other intangible assets 559 — 559
Other assets 638 (27 ) 611

Total assets $21,056 $ 134 $21,190

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Long-term debt $17,300 $ — $17,300
Insurance claims and policyholder liabilities 747 — 747
Deferred and accrued taxes 20 9 29
Other liabilities 384 — 384
Total liabilities 18,451 9 18,460

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock 1 — 1
Additional paid-in capital 1,533 — 1,533
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (33 ) — (33 )
Retained earnings 1,250 58 1,308
OneMain Holdings, Inc. shareholders’ equity 2,751 58 2,809
Non-controlling interests (146 ) 67 (79 )
Total shareholders’ equity 2,605 125 2,730

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $21,056 $ 134 $21,190

11

Edgar Filing: OneMain Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

17

Table of Contents

Revised Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(dollars in millions, except earnings (loss) per share)

Three Months Ended June 30,
2015

Six Months Ended June 30,
2015

As
ReportedAdjustments

As
Adjusted

As
ReportedAdjustments

As
Adjusted

Interest income:
Finance charges $408 $ (2 ) $ 406 $810 $ (5 ) $ 805
Finance receivables held for sale originated as held
for investment 5 (1 ) 4 9 (1 ) 8

Total interest income 413 (3 ) 410 819 (6 ) 813

Interest expense 171 — 171 329 — 329

Net interest income 242 (3 ) 239 490 (6 ) 484

Provision for finance receivable losses 80 (6 ) 74 167 (13 ) 154

Net interest income after provision for finance
receivable losses 162 3 165 323 7 330

Other revenues:
Insurance 40 — 40 76 — 76
Investment 16 — 16 33 — 33
Other — (1 ) (1 ) (2 ) — (2 )
Total other revenues 56 (1 ) 55 107 — 107

Other expenses:
Operating expenses:
Salaries and benefits 112 — 112 205 — 205
Acquisition-related transaction and integration
expenses 12 — 12 15 — 15

Other operating expenses 63 — 63 125 — 125
Insurance policy benefits and claims 20 — 20 36 — 36
Total other expenses 207 — 207 381 — 381

Income before provision for (benefit from) income
taxes 11 2 13 49 7 56

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (8 ) — (8 ) (1 ) 1 —

Net income 19 2 21 50 6 56

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 31 2 33 62 4 66

Net income (loss) attributable to OneMain Holdings,
Inc. $(12 ) $ — $ (12 ) $(12 ) $ 2 $ (10 )

Edgar Filing: OneMain Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

18

Share Data:
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 127,411,208 127,411,208121,253,548 121,253,548
Diluted 127,411,208 127,411,208121,253,548 121,253,548
Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $(0.09) $ (0.09 ) $(0.10) $ (0.08 )
Diluted $(0.09) $ (0.09 ) $(0.10) $ (0.08 )

12

Edgar Filing: OneMain Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

19

Table of Contents

Revised Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(dollars in millions)

Six Months Ended June 30,
2015
As
ReportedAdjustments

As
Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income $50 $ 6 $ 56
Reconciling adjustments:
Provision for finance receivable losses 167 (13 ) 154
Depreciation and amortization 41 6 47
Deferred income tax charge (benefit) (30 ) 1 (29 )
Non-cash incentive compensation from Initial Stockholder 15 — 15
Share-based compensation expense, net of forfeitures 4 — 4
Other (13 ) — (13 )
Cash flows due to changes in:
Other assets and other liabilities (13 ) — (13 )
Insurance claims and policyholder liabilities 13 — 13
Taxes receivable and payable (28 ) — (28 )
Accrued interest and finance charges 3 — 3
Net cash provided by operating activities 209 — 209

Cash flows from investing activities
Net principal collections (originations) of finance receivables held for investment and
held for sale (305 ) — (305 )

Proceeds on sales of finance receivables held for sale originated as held for
investment 74 — 74

Available-for-sale securities purchased (209 ) — (209 )
Trading and other securities purchased (1,318 ) — (1,318 )
Available-for-sale securities called, sold, and matured 223 — 223
Trading and other securities called, sold, and matured 1,963 — 1,963
Change in restricted cash and cash equivalents (109 ) — (109 )
Proceeds from sale of real estate owned 10 — 10
Net cash provided by investing activities 329 — 329

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt, net of commissions 1,829 — 1,829
Proceeds from issuance of common stock, net of offering costs 976 — 976
Repayments of long-term debt (591 ) — (591 )
Distributions to joint venture partners (39 ) — (39 )
Excess tax benefit from share-based compensation 2 — 2
Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities 2,177 — 2,177

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 2,715 — 2,715
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 879 — 879
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $3,594 $ — $ 3,594

Edgar Filing: OneMain Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

20

We have also adjusted the applicable prior period amounts in the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements and Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations in Item 2
herein to reflect the impact of this change in accounting policy.

13

Edgar Filing: OneMain Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

21

Table of Contents

2.  Significant Transactions

ONEMAIN ACQUISITION

On November 15, 2015, OMH completed its acquisition of OneMain from Citigroup for approximately $4.5 billion in
cash after accounting for certain estimated adjustments at closing. OneMain is a leading consumer finance company in
the United States, providing personal loans to primarily middle income households through a national, community
based network.

We allocated the purchase price to the net tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed, based on
their respective estimated fair values as of October 31, 2015. Given the timing of this transaction and complexity of
the purchase accounting, our estimate of the fair value adjustment specific to the acquired loans and intangible assets
was preliminary, and our determination of the final tax positions with Citigroup was also preliminary. We intend to
finalize the accounting for these matters as soon as reasonably possible and within the measurement period, which
may be up to one year from the acquisition date.

The excess of the purchase price over the fair values, which we recorded as goodwill, was determined as follows:

(dollars in millions) As
Reported

As
AdjustedAdjustments

*

Cash consideration $ 4,478 $ (23 ) (a) $ 4,455
Fair value of assets acquired:
Cash and cash equivalents 958 — 958
Investment securities 1,294 — 1,294
Personal loans 8,801 (6 ) (b)8,795
Intangibles 555 3 (c) 558
Other assets 247 (3 ) (d)244
Fair value of liabilities assumed:
Long-term debt (7,725 ) — (7,725 )
Unearned premium, insurance policy and claims reserves (936 ) — (936 )
Other liabilities (156 ) 1 (e) (155 )
Goodwill $ 1,440 $ 1,422

*
During the first half of 2016, we recorded the following adjustments to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed
with the corresponding offset to goodwill as new information, which existed as of the acquisition date, was brought
to our attention:

(a)Represents a subsequent cash payment from Citigroup as a result of reaching final agreement on certain purchaseaccounting adjustments.

(b)

Represents the net impact of an increase to the discount of purchased credit impaired finance receivables of $64
million and an increase to the premium on finance receivables purchased as performing receivables of $58 million